

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION)
OF MAINE D/B/A MAINE FAMILY)
PLANNING *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:19-cv-00100-LEW

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Court’s Disposition of this Case is Controlled by the Administrative Record and
 Rust—Not Plaintiffs’ Statement of “Undisputed Material” Facts. 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Lack Merit..... 3

 A. The Nondirective Provision 3

 B. Section 1554 of the ACA 6

 C. Title X 8

 III. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious. 10

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Meritless..... 20

 A. The Rule Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Patients’ Due Process Rights 21

 B. The Rule Does Not Violate Equal Protection 23

 C. The Rule Does Not Violate the First Amendment..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Devel. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013) 25

Bennett v. Murphy,
166 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D. Mass. 2016)..... 2

Boston Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016) 2

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993) 23

California v. Azar,
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Chiayu Chang v. USCIS,
254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 2

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980) 8

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 11, 13, 17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 10, 11

Ex Parte Mitsuye Endo,
323 U.S. 283 (1944) 9

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 2

Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant,
222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) 24

Harkness v. Sec’y of Navy,
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) 2

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 23

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care v. Thompson,
318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004) 2

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987) 8

Koretovff v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 7

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 25

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977) 23

Massachusetts v. HHS,
899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990) 9, 12, 21

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
No. 19-cv-1103, 2020 WL 758145 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2020)..... 13

Mazariegos-Paiz v. Holder,
734 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2013) 6

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 9

Munaf v. Green,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 10

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 5

New York v. Sullivan,
889 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989) 9

NRDC, Inc. v. EPA,
25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 6

Pac. Shores Subdivision v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 2

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) *passim*

Skinner v. Okla. ex rel Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942) 23

United States v. Jimenez-Banegas,
790 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 2015) 23

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 7

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2891 (Sept. 28, 2019)..... 14

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b)(1)..... 5

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(e)(5)..... 4

45 C.F.R. § 75.373 7

45 C.F.R. § 75.374 7

65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)..... 4, 12

84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... *passim*
